

19-1692

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

ROBIN BAPTISTE; DEXTER BAPTISTE, On Behalf of
Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

BETHLEHEM LANDFILL COMPANY, A Delaware Corporation
doing business as IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

NICHOLAS A. COULSON
STEVEN D. LIDDLE
LIDDLE & DUBIN, P.C.
975 East Jefferson Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48207
(313) 392-0015

PHILIP J. COHEN
KEVIN S. RIECHELSON
KAMENSKY COHEN & RIECHELSON
194 South Broad Street
Trenton, New Jersey 08608
(609) 528-2596

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Amici’s Policy Arguments Ignore the SWMA’s Savings Clause and the Legislature’s Deliberate Preservation of Private Rights of Action to Abate Nuisances and Protect Private Property.	3
II. While Defendant and Amici Erroneously Assert That There is a Numerical Limitation on Private Nuisance and the Special Injury Requirement, They Fail to Identify Just What That Limitation Might Be.	8
III. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims for Negligence. Defendant and Amici Misrepresent the Holding of <i>Gilbert</i> , and Airborne Contamination Constitutes a “Physical Injury.”	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	18
VIRUS CERTIFICATION & IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEF.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE & CM/ECF FILING.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

Batties v. Waste Mgmt. of Pa., Inc.,
 No. 14-7013, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186335 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2016)..... 5, 6

Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station,
 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 7

Brunner v. Schaffer,
 1 Pa. D. 646 (Lehigh Cty. Ct. Com. Pl. 1892) 9

Cty. of Berks v. Allied Waste Indus.,
 66 Pa. D. & C.4th 429 (C.P. 2004)..... 3

Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.,
 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014) 8

Gates v. Rohm and Haas Co.,
 CIV.A. 06-1743, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58036 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2008)..... 14

Hydropress Envntl. Servs. v. Twp. of Upper Mount Bethel,
 575 Pa. 479, 836 A.2d 912 (2003) 3

Lutz v. Chromatex, Inc.,
 718 F. Supp. 413 (M.D. Pa. 1989) 4

Machipongo Land & Coal Co. v. Dep’t of Envntl. Prot.,
 799 A.2d 751 (2002) 8

Maroz v. Arcellormittal Monessen LLC,
 No. 15-cv-770, 2015 WL 6070172 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2015) 9

Menkes v. 3M Co.,
 No. 17-0573, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84574 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2018)..... 14

In re One Meridian Plaza Fire Litig.,
 820 F. Supp. 1460 (E.D. Pa. 1993)..... 11

Phila. Elec. Co. v. Hercules, Inc.,
 762 F.2d 303 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 10

PAGE(S)

Rhymer v. Fretz,
55 A. 959 (Pa. 1903) 9

Statutes

Clean Air Act 7
Solid Waste Management Act (“SWMA”) *passim*
Solid Waste Management Act 35 P.S. § 6018.605 5, 8
Solid Waste Management Act 35 P.S. § 6018.607 4

Other Authorities

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 27 10
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 371 13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B 8
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B cmt. g. (1979) 9, 10, 11, 12
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 821C, cmt. Illustration 3 10
